## **Petition for Annexation into Raleigh City Limits**

Planning and Development Department • One Exchange Plaza, Suite 300 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2682



## Section A Submittal Deadlines

Petitions for annexation are accepted by Planning and Development at any time. There are no fees required for submittal of an annexation petition. The annexation will be scheduled for public hearing and becomes effective immediately upon adoption at the scheduled public hearing unless notified otherwise by the City Clerk.

Section B Summary Information / Metes and Bounds Descriptions					
Development Project Name: Rock Quarry Storage and Commercial					
Street Address: 6325 Rock Quarry Rd					
City of Raleigh Subdivision approval #: S- <sup>0055</sup> <sup>2024</sup> or		Building Permit #: or	Group Housing #: GH		
in for approval		n/a	n/a		
Wake County (PINs) Property Identification Number(s): 1731640509					
Acreage of Annexation Site: Li 9.35 0		near Feet of New Public Streets within Annexation Boundaries:			
Annexation site is requesting connection to City of Raleigh Water 🗹 and/or Sewer 🔽					
For Sewer-Only Requests:	Applicant has received a contract for service from Raleigh Water: Yes No				
Number of proposed dwelling units: 0					

Continue to page two >>

**REVIEWED** By Metra Sheshbaradaran at 2:45 pm, Feb 19, 2025

Page 1 of 4

**REVISION 04.17.24** 

raleighnc.gov

	Total Breakdown of Dwelling Units					
	Single-Family Home	Multifamily - Condo/Apartme	ent Multifamily – Townhouse			
	Unit Count <u>n/a</u>	Unit Count n/a	Unit Count <u>n/a</u>			
Complete only for Townhome Units:						
Are there more than 6 units in one group of town						
Unit Type/Unit Count:	Complete only for Condo/Apartment units:					
Count.	end Genedi Cremi avanta an	original and address of the second	Unit Count +/ Description: Example 30 Studio + 1 Bath 50 1 BR + 1.5 Bath			
	Are buildings multi-story with stacked units?	Will there be a community trash compactor?	Count Bedroom + Bath			
			o <u>son nosodats) <del>t</del>onasi b</u> eyili			
			+			
			in the support of the			
		in the sector of a sector of the				
Building Square	Footage of Non-Residential Spa	ace: 180,000	- NOCESSICE - SALE			
Specific propose	d use (office, retail, warehouse,	school, etc.): storage, retail	사사 2013년 6월 2014년 2016년 2016년 2019 2013년			
Projected market	t value at build-out (land and imp	provements): \$				
	Applica	nt Contact Information				
Property Owner(s	s): CAERUS ROTH LLC HOMEF	R ROTH LLC	asa basakinga laharing sa sa sa sa			
Primary Mailing A	Address: 2310 S MIAMI BLVĎ S	TE 238 DURHAM NC 27703-4	1900			
Phone: 41342675	Phone: 4134267538 Email: devin@ganderdev.com					
	Project Contact information	ation (if different that proper	ty owner)			
Contact(s): Devin Basile, Gander Development						
	Primary Mailing Address: devin@ganderdev.com					
Phone: 41342675			Email: devin@ganderdev.com			
Written metes and bounds description of property to be annexed: Attach additional sheets if necessary. An electronic copy in word format must be emailed to rezoning@raleighnc.gov.						

Section C Annexation Petition				
State of North Carolina, County of Wake, Petition of Annexation of Property to the City of Raleigh, North Carolina				
respectfully reque understand and installed by the must be extended	signed, being all the owners of the real property described in this appets the annexation of said property to the City of Raleigh, North Carol agree that all streets and utilities within the annexed area will be developer according to the Unified Development Ordinance and ed to the annexed area are the responsibility of the developers of s. The property to be annexed is:	ina. The petitioners e constructed and any utilities that		
	Contiguous to the present corporate limits of the City of Raleigh, No	orth Carolina, or		
	<b>Not Contiguous</b> to the municipal limits of the City of Raleigh, North within three miles of the municipal limits of the City of Raleigh, North Chapter 989 of the Sessions Law of North Carolina, 1967).	Carolina and is located Carolina (pursuant to		
<b>Part 2</b> The undersigned certify that they have researched the assessment lien rolls of the City (located at <u>https://raleighnc.gov/services/doing-business/assessment-liens</u> ), and that the property described in this application, including any portion thereof, is / × is not (mark one) listed on any of the City's assessment lien rolls. If the property, or any portion thereof, is listed on the City's assessment lien rolls, the account number[s] for such assessment is				
statement declari	al Statutes require petitioners of both contiguous and satellite annexang whether vested rights have been established in accordance with C properties subject to the petition. property has a zoning which	G.S. §160D-108 and G.S.		
Do you declare s	uch vested rights for the property subject to this petition?   Yes	No		
If yes, please sub failure to disclose	omit proof that vested rights have been granted by governing board. I existence of a vested right terminates any vested right previously ac	hereby declare that my quired for this property.		
Signed this day of February, 2025 by the owners of the property described in Section B.				
Owner's Signatu Signature Signature Signature Signature	Date     2/6/25       Date     2/11/25       Date	Corporate Seal		
	Date			
210/11/0 1 20/0	ne(s) and Information:			
Address	nun Gindes Phone: <u>919-666-7025</u>			
Name: Peyton	0 5 Miani Blud st 239 Durham, NC 20703 Anderson Phone: <u>919-666-7025</u> 10 5 Miani Blud St 238 Ducham, NC 27703	shines pricessi		

perin Basile Received by the City Council of Raleigh, North Carolina, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_, at a Council meeting duly held.

By Metra Sheshbaradaran at 2:45 pm, Feb 19, 2025

+= Mark

Signature of the City Clerk and Treasurer:

Above signature(s) attested by

**REVIEWED** 

**REVISION 04.17.24** 

raleighnc.gov

Section D Submittal Checklist						
will b	Please include all of the following (check off). If any information is missing from the application package, you will be asked to complete the application and re-submit the petition, so please check the list below carefully before you submit:					
1	Annexation Petition Fee (see the Development Fee Guide webpage for current fee)					
	If a request for sewer only, submit a copy of the contract for service with Raleigh Water					
<	Written metes and bounds description of the property to be annexed must be attached to this application. See page 1					
1	Electronic Word document of the written metes and bounds must be emailed to: rezoning@raleighnc.gov.					
<ul> <li>Image: A start of the start of</li></ul>	<b>Survey or Plat</b> showing above written metes and bounds description of the property to be annexed must be submitted electronically in .pdf format, if possible. The survey or plat, if not already recorded, must be signed by a land surveyor licensed in the State of NC. The survey must be valid for the purposes of recording as set forth in NC General Statute § 47-30.					
<ul> <li>Image: A start of the start of</li></ul>	<b>City or County Property Map</b> with parcels included in the annexation request clearly marked. An excerpt of a property map is acceptable, but the map number must appear on the excerpt. This map must show the <b>existing and proposed city limits</b> .					
1	Copy of Approved Preliminary Site Plan or Final Site Plan showing City Building Permit Transaction Number or Group Housing Number (GH13, etc.) or	<b>Copy of Subdivision Plat</b> submitted for lot recording approval with City file number (S				
1	Projected Market Value of Development at build-out (land and improvements).					
<ul> <li>Image: A start of the start of</li></ul>	<b>General Annexation Area Data:</b> Linear feet of public streets, total annexation area acreage, number of proposed residential units or square footage of commercial space, type of utility connections involved, specific land uses proposed.					
✓	This application form completed, <u>dated and signed</u> by the property owner(s) and attested submitted by the deadlines noted in section B of this application, pages 1 and 2.					
	Required, but often missing information. Please make sure to include the following:					
<ul> <li>Image: A start of the start of</li></ul>	<b>Correct Parcel Identification Number(s) (PIN).</b> Call Wake County Geographic Information Services at 919-856-6360, if there is any question about the parcel identifier. <b>This is very important.</b> Please indicate if the property being requested for annexation is only a portion of an existing parcel.					
<ul> <li>Image: A start of the start of</li></ul>	<b>Owner's Signatures and Date of Signatures.</b> See page 3 of this application. All real property owners must sign the application, and the <u>date of signature MUST be filled in</u> !					
	Corporate Seal for property owned by a corporation.					
	Rezoning Application, if the property is currently outside Raleigh's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction.					

REVISION 04.17.24

Contiguous Annexation – City of Raleigh, North Carolina

Property of CAERUS ROTH LLC HOMER ROTH LLC

A legal description of a certain parcel of land situated in Wake County and as recorded in DB 18986 PG 546-549 and BM2023 PG1097 in the Wake County Registry, identified as PIN# 1731640509, address 6325 Rock Quarry Road and more specifically described as:

Starting at an iron pipe with coordinates N:714,735.96' E: 2,136,085.93' NAD83/2011, the point of BEGINNING

Thence along the property of STACKHOUSE DEVELOPMENT ROCK QUARRY LLC (PIN 1731555265), North 51°07'12" East 23.35 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence along the property of CARTER, ANGELA MARIE (PIN: 1731641728), South 53°16'40" East 10.32 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, South 53°16'40" East 3.59 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, North 30°25'06" East 87.37 feet to an iron pipe on the south boundary of the R/W of Gibraltar Rock RD,

Thence following said R/W, to the right along the arc of a curve whose radius is 352.66 feet whose chord bears South 61°53'06" East 25.22 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W, South 63°40'50" East 20.69 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W l2, South 59°54'24" East 68.37 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W l1, South 63°40'50" East 51.82 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W, to the left along the arc of a curve whose radius is 343.00 feet whose chord bears South 58°02'17" East 67.45 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W, to the left along the arc of a curve whose radius is 343.00 feet whose chord bears South 52<sup>0</sup>08'41" East 3.00 feet to an iron pipe being at the southwest corner of the R/W where Whitfield Road (SR2645) and Gibraltar Rock Road intersect,

Thence following said R/W, South 41<sup>o</sup>33'32" W 213.71' to an iron pipe on the western right-of-way (R/W) of Whitefield Road (SR 2645);

Thence following said R/W, South 42°05'13" W 215.15' to an iron pipe;

Thence, North 89°35'04" W 51.38' to an iron pipe at the north right-of-way intersection of Whitfield Road (SR2645) and Rock Quarry Road (SR 2542)

Thence, to the right along the arc of a curve whose radius is 1098.91 feet whose chord bears North 46°39'01" West 161.51 feet to an iron pipe, along the northern right-of-way (R/W) of Rock Quarry Road (SR 2542)

Thence following said R/W, North 50°51'52" West 718.22' to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W, to the left along the arc of a curve whose radius is 1003.74 feet whose chord bears North 36<sup>o</sup>21'00" West 498.74 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said R/W, North 21°57'54" W 310.43' to an iron pipe,

## Contiguous Annexation – City of Raleigh, North Carolina

Property of CAERUS ROTH LLC HOMER ROTH LLC

Thence along the property of Trustee of Patricia K McDaniels Revocable Trust (PIN 1731552810), South 88°44'20" East 352.30 feet to an existing iron pipe

Thence along the property of STACKHOUSE DEVELOPMENT ROCK QUARRY LLC (PIN 1731555265), to the right along the arc of a curve whose radius is 791.09 feet whose cord bears South 14<sup>0</sup>24'49" East 536.47 feet to an iron pipe

Thence following said property, South 42°57'59" East 372.75 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, South 67°11'32" East 96.89 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, North 40°52'09" East 155.70 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, South 48°25'31" East 198.61 feet to an iron pipe,

Thence following said property, to the right along the arc of a curve whose radius is 510.49 feet whose chord bears South 52°57'52" East 80.80 feet to an iron pipe, to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Encompassing a total area of 407,872 square feet or 9.363 acres, more or less.





